

C.A. No. 11-50107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DANIEL EDWARD CHOVAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Honorable John A. Houston, District Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES

LAURA E. DUFFY  
United States Attorney

BRUCE R. CASTETTER  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Chief, Appellate Section  
Criminal Division

KYLE W. HOFFMAN  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

880 Front Street, Room 6293  
San Diego, CA 92101-8893  
Telephone: (619) 546-6987

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
United States of America

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
II SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
B. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	4
1. District Court Proceedings	4
2. Appellate Proceedings	4
IV ARGUMENT	5
A. <u>HANCOCK’S EQUAL PROTECTION HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH HELLER AND MCDONALD AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED BY THIS COURT</u>	5
1. <u>Hancock’s Facts</u>	5
2. <u>Heller and McDonald’s Impact on Hancock</u>	6
a. <u>Hancock’s Equal Protection Holding Had Alternative Bases – One of Which Is Untouched by Heller and McDonald</u>	8
3. The Provisions Defining the Reach of the Federal Firearms Prohibitions Are Equal on Their Face	10
4. As in <u>Hancock</u> , There Is No Inequality in Treatment as Between California Felons and Domestic Violence Misdemeanants	11

TOPICAL INDEX (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. It Does Not Violate Equal Protection if California Misdemeanants Are Treated Differently Than Felons in Other States	16
B. THE PRESENT CASE SHOULD NOT BE REHEARD EN BANC	17
1. The Present Case Does Not Meet the Criteria for En Banc Review	17
VI CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Caron v. United States,</u> 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	13
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 20
<u>Heller v. Doe,</u> 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	5
<u>Hickman v. Block,</u> 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<u>In re Osborne,</u> 76 F.3d 306 (9th Cir.1996)	20
<u>In re United States,</u> 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<u>Lewis v. United States,</u> 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	7
<u>Logan v. United States,</u> 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	13, 16, 17
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 20
<u>Miller v. Gamie,</u> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>United States v. Booker,</u> 641 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<u>United States v. Brailey,</u> 408 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2005)	4-5, 13, 14
<u>United States v. Chester,</u> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	6-7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Dahms</u> , 938 F.2d 131 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<u>United States v. Hancock</u> , 231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	11
<u>United States v. Horodner</u> , 91 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1996)	12, 14, 15, 16
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	6
<u>United States v. Skoien</u> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	8, 16
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 16
<u>United States v. Staten</u> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 991 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<u>United States v. Valerio</u> , 441 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 14
<u>United States v. Vongxay</u> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>United States v. White</u> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<u>United States v. Younger</u> , 398 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>Constitution and Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Second Amendment	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 17, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)	10, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii)	1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	7, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	4
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 203(a)(5)	14
Cal. Penal Code § 273.5(a)	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4	15
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	17
9th Cir. R. 35-1	18
